### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, National Association (f/k/a Charter One Bank, N.A.)		11/10/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	mBank
Street Address:	130 South Cedar Street
City:	Manistique
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49854
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: MICHIGAN

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2027675	INTERNET
Registration Number:	2082850	INTERNET 100
Registration Number:	2185145	INITIATIVE 100
Registration Number:	2198257	MANISTIQUE PAPERS, INC.
Registration Number:	2265639	INTERFACE 100
Registration Number:	2276591	MANISTIQUE 100
Registration Number:	2408950	INTERNET
Registration Number:	2967417	MYSTIQUE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-6337 Phone: 212-836-7319

Email: psomelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004659 FRAME: 0136 Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 16-06

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-3598

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39322-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Somelofske
Signature:	/Paul J. Somelofske/
Date:	11/10/2011

### Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - November 10, 2011#page1.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - November 10, 2011#page2.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - November 10, 2011#page3.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - November 10, 2011#page4.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - November 10, 2011#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004659 FRAME: 0137

# ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of November [10], 2011 (this "Assignment"), by and among RBS Citizens, National Association (f/k/a Charter One Bank, N.A.), a national banking association ("Assignor") and mBank, a Michigan banking corporation ("Assignee").

Assignor has a security interest in, and has taken a collateral assignment of:

- (i) the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and the other Trademark Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement defined below) pursuant to the terms of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 16, 2006, made by Manistique Papers, Inc. (f/k/a MPIA, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, in favor of Assignor (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2006 on Reel 003449, Frame 0216; and
- (ii) the patents listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>") and the other Patent Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2006 on Reel 018668, Frame 0278;

Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Assignment and Acceptance Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2011 (the "Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor assigned to Assignee the "Secured Obligations" (as defined therein), including all of its rights with respect to the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral and the Patents and the other Patent Collateral.

Assignor has assigned to Assignee, among other things, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Security Agreement and, accordingly, the security interests in and collateral assignment of the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral and the Patents and the other Patent Collateral granted in favor of Assignor under the IP Security Agreement has been assigned to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and to further evidence the assignment pursuant to, and subject to the terms of, the Assignment Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns and grants to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the security interests in and collateral assignment of the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral and the Patents and the other Patent Collateral.
  - 2. The Assignee's address is 130 South Cedar Street, Manistique, Michigan 49854.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Assignment by telecopy or portable document format (.pdf) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

mBank - Assignment of Patents

# RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: My half Its: Sen for Vice President

mBANK

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Its:

# RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Its:	 	<del></del>
mBANK		

By: Jamaia Rime Sower

Its: TAMARA R MCDOWELL

EVP, CHIEF CREDIT/OPERATIONS OFFICER

mBank - Assignment of Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004659 FRAME: 0140

### SCHEDULE 1

### **TRADEMARKS**

Mark: INTERNET

Registration No.: 2,027,675

Registration Date: December 31, 1996

Mark: INTERNET 100 Registration No.: 2,082,850 Registration Date: July 29, 1997

Mark: INITIATIVE 100 Registration No.: 2,185,145

Registration Date: August 25, 1998

Mark: MANISTIQUE PAPERS, INC.

Registration No.: 2,198,257

Registration Date: October 20, 1998

Mark: INTERFACE 100 Registration No.: 2,265,639 Registration Date: July 27, 1999

Mark: MANISTIQUE 100 Registration No.: 2,276,591

Registration Date: September 7, 1999

Mark: INTERNET

Registration No.: 2,408,950

Registration Date: November 28, 2000

Mark: MYSTIQUE

Registration No.: 2,967,417 Registration Date: July 12, 2005

mBank - Assignment of Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004659 FRAME: 0141

## **SCHEDULE 2**

### **PATENTS**

U.S. Patent No.: 5,783,043 Granted: July 21, 1998

Title: PAPER COATING APPARATUS

U.S. Patent No.: 6,890,405 Application No.: 10/704,687 Granted: May 10, 2005 Filed: November 12, 2003

Title: METHOD OF CONTROLLING TACKINESS IN PAPERMAKING

mBank - Assignment of Patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004659 FRAME: 0142

**RECORDED: 11/10/2011**